

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
v.)	No. 19 CR 322
)	Hon. Robert M. Dow, Jr.
EDWARD M. BURKE,)	
PETER J. ANDREWS, and)	
CHARLES CUI)	

**GOVERNMENT’S CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS’ PRETRIAL MOTIONS**

JOHN R. LAUSCH, JR.
United States Attorney

AMARJEET S. BHACHU
DIANE MacARTHUR
SARAH E. STREICKER
MATTHEW L. KUTCHER
JULIA K. SCHWARTZ
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	20
I. Burke’s Motion to Dismiss Counts 2 and 11 (R. 104 and 105) Should Be Denied.	20
A. Applicable Law	20
B. The Indictment Properly Alleges Federal Funds Bribery In Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B).....	21
C. The Indictment Is Not Defective for Failing to Allege a “ <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> .”.....	24
D. The Indictment Is Not Deficient Based on a Failure to Allege an “Official Act,” Because <i>McDonnell</i> ’s “Official Act” Standard Does Not Apply To § 666.....	34
E. Burke’s Constitutional Arguments Are Without Merit.	36
II. Burke’s Motion to Dismiss and/or Strike “Amtrak/Post Office”-Based Counts and Racketeering Act (R. 108) Should Be Denied.	39
A. The Challenged Counts.....	40
B. The Superseding Indictment Properly Alleges Violations of RICO and the Travel Act.....	42
C. The Court Should Deny Burke’s Motion to Strike Allegations from Count 1.....	48
III. Andrews’ Motion to Dismiss Counts 7 and 8 Based on Inability to Establish Interstate Commerce (R. 98) Should Be Denied.....	49
IV. Andrews’ Motion to Dismiss Counts 7 and 8 Based on Failure to Identify Subsequent Overt Acts (R. 99) Should Be Denied.	58
V. Cui’s Motion to Dismiss Counts 12, 13, 14, 15 (R. 88 and 89) Should Be Denied.	61

A.	Count 12 – 18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2)	62
B.	Counts 13, 14 & 15 – 18 U.S.C. §§ 1952(a)(3) & 2	72
VI.	Burke’s Motion to Dismiss and Strike the State Bribery, Commercial Bribery and Official Misconduct Charges (R. 106, 107) Should Be Denied.	88
A.	Applicable Law	88
B.	Analysis	89
VII.	Burke’s First Motion to Suppress Title III Interceptions (R. 95, 97, 100) Should Be Denied.	101
A.	There Was Probable Cause Supporting the Applications to Intercept Wire Communications.....	102
B.	In the Alternative, The Government Relied in Good Faith on the Orders Authorizing Interception.	128
C.	There is No Basis to Suppress Subsequent Wiretap Calls.....	130
D.	Burke’s Request for a <i>Franks</i> Hearing Should Be Denied.	131
VIII.	Burke’s Second Motion to Suppress Title III Interceptions (R. 102, 103) Should Be Denied.	139
A.	The Government Properly Minimized Wire Communications as Required By the Authorizing Order and 18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	141
B.	There Was Probable Cause Supporting Continued Interception of Burke’s Cellular Telephone.....	152
C.	The Government Demonstrated Necessity for Continued Interception over Burke’s Cellular Telephone.	156
IX.	Burke’s and Andrews’ Motions for Bills of Particulars (R. 101, 109, 121) Should Be Denied.	164
A.	Applicable Law	165
B.	Burke’s Motion For A Bill of Particulars Should Be Denied.....	166
C.	Andrews’ Motion For A Bill of Particulars Should Be Denied.	173

- X. Defendants’ Motions for Severance (R. 86, 87, 96, 111, 112, 114, 121) Should Be Denied. 177
 - A. Defendants Were Properly Joined Under Rule 8(b). 177
 - B. Severance Is Not Warranted Under Rule 14. 183
 - C. Cui’s and Andrews’ November 29, 2018 Statements Do Not Implicate *Bruton*. 193
- XI. Burke’s Motion to Strike Surplusage (R. 110) Should Be Denied. 197
 - A. Applicable Law 197
 - B. Burke’s Reference to “Jewish Lawyers” Is Relevant. 198
 - C. The Ethics Ordinance Is Relevant..... 199
- XII. Andrews’ Motion for Disclosure of Evidence Related to Materiality (R. 117) Should Be Denied. 202
 - A. Background..... 202
 - B. Analysis 204
- CONCLUSION..... 210

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	82
<i>Andrews</i> 749 F. Supp. 1517.....	48
<i>Bastanipour</i> 697 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1982)	204
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	25
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012).....	88
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	205
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	112, 119
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	88, 96
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	193
<i>Bynum v. United States</i> 423 U.S. 952 (1975).....	14
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	90
<i>Com. v. Benoit</i> 196 N.E.2d 228 (1964).....	84, 85
<i>Commonwealth v. Bellis</i> 484 Pa. 486, 399 A.2d 397 (1979).....	passim
<i>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</i> 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	82
<i>Department of Transportation v. Assoc. of American R.R.</i> 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	passim
<i>Evans v. United States</i> 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	169
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Scheiderman</i> 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	89, 98
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	90
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	131, 144
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	205
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	20
<i>Henrich v. Libertyville High Sch.</i> 712 N.E.2d 298 (Ill. 1998)	85

Hobley v. Burge 433 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2006).....206

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... passim

Hudson v. Michigan 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....130

Illinois v. Gates 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....111, 144

In re Grand Jury Witness 288 F.3d 289 (7th Cir.2002)206

In re United States 398 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2005).....136, 137

Johnson v. United States 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....36

Jordan v. DeGeorge 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....88

JSG Trading Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric. 176 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....86

Kerner v. State Employees’ Ret. Sys. 72 Ill. 2d 507 (1978).....82

Kolender v. Lawson 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....36, 88

Kungys v. United States 485 U.S. 759 (1988)206

Leopold v. United States Dep’t of Just., 2020 WL 5253897 (D.D.C. Sep. 3, 2020).....205

Maynard v. Cartwright 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....57

McCormick v. United States 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....95

McDonnell v. United States, -- U.S. --, 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) passim

New York v. Ferber 458 U.S. 747 (1982)88

Newland v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc. 744 N.E.2d 902 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001).....85

People v. Brandstetter 430 N.E.2d 731 (Ill. App. 1982)92, 93, 94

People v. Dougherty 160 Ill. App. 3d 870 (1st Dist. 1987).....47, 77, 78, 79

People v. Freedman 508 N.E.2d 326 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987)76, 199

People v. Nankervis 330 Mich. 17, 46 N.W.2d 592 (1951).....83

People v. Perry 864 N.E.2d 196 (Ill. 2007).....85

People v. Seligman 35 A.D.2d 591, (1970).....85

People v. Shoman 2015 WL 1198100 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015)47

Perrin v. United States 444 U.S. 37 (1979)94

Richardson v. Marsh 481 U.S. 200 (1987) 182, 192, 193

Sabri v. United States 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....37

Salinas v. United States 522 U.S. 52 (1997)56

Scott v. United States 436 U.S. 128 (1978) passim

Skilling v. United States 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....96, 97

State v. Brewer 258 N.C. 533, 129 S.E.2d 262 (1963)83

State v. Flansbaum-Talabisco 121 So.3d 568 (Fl. App. Ct. 2013)77

Swidler & Berlin v. United States 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....205

United States. v. Irizarry 341 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2003).....177

United States v. Abdelhaq 246 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2001) 180, 183

United States v. Agostino 132 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1997).....26, 30, 31, 72

United States v. Anderson 280 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 2002)20

United States v. Armocida 515 F.2d 29 (3d Cir. 1975) 140, 144

United States v. Avenatti 432 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)24, 121, 134

United States v. Baker 82 F.3d 273 (8th Cir. 1996)53, 54

United States v. Baker 227 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2000) passim

United States v. Barry 888 F.2d 1092 (6th Cir. 1989)53

United States v. Bates 96 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 1996).....20

United States v. Beavers 2016 WL 6775966 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 16, 2016).....175

United States v. Bencivengo 749 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2014).....171

United States v. Blanchard 542 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 2008)165

United States v. Boender 649 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2011) passim

United States v. Boren 278 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2002) 43

United States v. Boyland 862 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2017).....35

United States v. Briscoe 896 F.2d 1476 (7th Cir. 1990)176, 193

United States v. Brissette 919 F.3d 670 (1st Cir. 2019)167

United States v. Brown 551 F.2d 639 (5th Cir. 1977).....195

United States v. Bryant 556 F.Supp.2d 378 (D.N.J. 2008)67, 76

United States v. Bryant 655 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2011).....68

United States v. Buljiubasic 808 F.2d 1260 (7th Cir. 1987)182

United States v. Burke, (N.D.Ill. 2019)140

United States v. Calabrese, 2008 WL 4274453 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2008).....189, 190

United States v. Campione 942 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1991)46

United States v. Cardall 885 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1989)178

United States v. Carson 455 F.3d 336 (D.C. Cir. 2006)177

United States v. Carter 530 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2008)115, 171

United States v. Cerone 830 F.2d 938 (8th Cir. 1987).....59

United States v. Charles 213 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2000).....151, 194

United States v. Chaverra-Cardona 667 F. Supp. 609 (N.D. Ill. 1987)197

United States v. Childress 58 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1995)59

United States v. Clayton 108 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1997)50

United States v. Climatemp, Inc. 482 F. Supp. 376 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....196

United States v. Collins 272 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2001)56, 57

United States v. Cook 970 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2020).....89

United States v. Cornier-Ortiz 361 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2004)62, 65, 69

United States v. Costello 610 F. Supp. 1450 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....140

United States v. Cox 462 F.2d 1293 (8th Cir. 1972).....140

United States v. Cox 536 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008).....21, 42, 60

United States v. Cox 923 F.2d 519 (7th Cir. 1991).....185

United States v. Crozier 987 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1993)37

United States v. Curescu 674 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2012).....181

United States v. Daniels 803 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2015)180

United States v. Davis 890 F.2d 1373 (7th Cir. 1989) 114, 115, 170

United States v. Delatorre 522 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....186

United States v. DeSapio 229 F. Supp. 436, (S.D.N.Y. 1969)55

United States v. Dorfman 542 F. Supp. 345 (N.D. Ill. 1982) passim

United States v. Donagher, 2021 WL 663181, (N.D. Ill. Feb. 19, 2021)33, 37

United States v. Doyle 121 F.3d 1078 (7th Cir. 1997).....156

United States v. Durham 766 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2014).....162

United States v. Dvorkin 799 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015).....52, 173

United States v. Dwyer 238 Fed. App'x 631 (1st Cir. 2007).....63, 65

United States v. Edwards 303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002)170

United States v. Ervin 540 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2008)183

United States v. Evans 476 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 2007).....50

United States v. Farah 475 Fed.Appx. 1 (4th Cir. 2007)203, 208

United States v. Fassnacht 332 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2003) 24, 164, 165, 173

United States v. Ferriero 866 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2017)90, 99

United States v. Firtash 392 F. Supp. 3d 872 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....21, 48

United States v. Flaherty 76 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 1996).....194

United States v. Garcia 528 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2008).....127

United States v. Gaudin 515 U.S. 506 (1995)206

United States v. Gee 432 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2005).....26, 27, 29

United States v. Genova 167 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....47, 97

United States v. George 2015 WL 1523163 (D. Mass. Apr. 2, 2015).....65

United States v. Giordano 442 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2006).....56

United States v. Glecier 923 F.2d 496 (7th Cir. 1991) 164, 165, 167, 168

United States v. Gonzalez 412 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2005)162, 163

United States v. Green 350 U.S. 415 (1956)167

<i>United States v. Griffin</i> 827 F.2d 1108 (7th Cir. 1987).....	112, 154
<i>United States v. Gulley</i> 992 F.2d 108 (7th Cir.1993)	207
<i>United States v. Hackett</i> 638 F.2d 1179 (9th Cir. 1980)	194
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> 46 F.3d 361 (4th Cir. 1995)	170
<i>United States v. Halloran</i> 821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)	53
<i>United States v. Hancock</i> 844 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2016).....	132, 138
<i>United States v. Hardin</i> 874 F.3d 672 (10th Cir. 2017).....	37, 45
<i>United States v. Harris</i> 464 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2006).....	132
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> 777 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2015)	25, 71
<i>United States v. Hemmingson</i> 157 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1998)	194, 196
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> 330 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2003).....	165
<i>United States v. Hillie</i> 289 F. Supp. 3d 188 (D.D.C. 2018).....	44
<i>United States v. Hogan</i> 886 F.2d 1497 (7th Cir. 1989)	97
<i>United States v. Hosseini</i> 679 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012).....	179
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> 574 F.2d 856 (5th Cir. 1978)	156
<i>United States v. Infelise</i> , 1991 WL 255628, (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 1991)	147, 148
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> 493 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1974).....	55, 116
<i>United States v. Javell</i> 695 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2012).....	193
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> 874 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2017)	31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 2011 WL 13365606 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 24, 2011).....	186
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> 814 F. App'x 142 (7th Cir. 2020).....	58
<i>United States v. Jones</i> 208 F. 3d 603 (7th Cir. 2000).....	131
<i>United States v. Jones</i> 438 F.2d 461 (7th Cir. 1971).....	185
<i>United States v. Joyner</i> 899 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2018).....	193
<i>United States v. Jumah</i> 599 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2010)	204
<i>United States v. Karigiannis</i> 430 F.2d 148 (7th Cir. 1970)	passim

United States v. Kelley 864 F.2d 569 (7th Cir. 1989).....185

United States v. Kendall 665 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1981).....165

United States v. Kirsch 903 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2018).....167

United States v. Koll No. 09 CR 958-1, 2010 WL 996458 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2010).....44

United States v. Krout 66 F.3d 1420 (5th Cir. 1995)178

United States v. Kubini 304 F.R.D. 208 (W.D. Pa. 2015)205

United States v. Lazo 816 Fed. App'x 752 (4th Cir. 2020).....53, 55

United States v. LeFavre 507 F.2d 1288 (4th Cir. 1974)55

United States v. Leisure 844 F.2d 1347 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 112, 118, 120, 154

United States v. Leon 468 U.S. 897 (1984)..... 112, 127, 129, 154

United States v. Lewis 797 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1986)167

United States v. Loftus 992 F.2d 793 (8th Cir. 1993)172

United States v. Lopez 514 U.S. 549 (1995)52

United States v. Lupton 620 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2010)..... passim

United States v. Madison 689 F.2d 1300 (7th Cir. 1982).....177

United States v. Maggio 862 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 2017).....35

United States v. Malin 908 F.2d 163 (7th Cir. 1990).....111, 154

United States v. Mancari 663 F. Supp. 1343 (N.D. Ill. 1987)156, 157

United States v. Mandel 415 F. Supp. 997 (D. Md.)201

United States v. Mandel 647 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2011)50, 51, 52

United States v. Mandell 833 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2016)155, 161

United States v. Mann 172 F.3d 50 (6th Cir. 1999)65

United States v. Mansoori 304 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2002) passim

United States v. Manzella 782 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1986).....178

United States v. Marchetti 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972).....90

United States v. Marcy 777 F. Supp. 1400 (N.D. Ill. 1991)..... 141, 146, 147

United States v. Marek 238 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2001)52, 54, 55

United States v. Maro 272 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 130, 131, 132, 138

United States v. Marzano 160 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 1998)177

United States v. McAllister 18 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1994).....131

United States v. McLee 436 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2006)155

United States v. McMurtrey 704 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2013).....131

United States v. Medley 913 F.2d 1248 (7th Cir. 1990)30

United States v. Mikhel 889 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2018)193

United States v. Moore 563 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2009)..... passim

United States v. Morgan 635 Fed. App'x. 423 (10th Cir. 2015).....121, 134

United States v. Mullins 800 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2015).....26, 27, 28

United States v. Murphy 768 F.2d 1518 (7th Cir. 1985).....97, 136

United States v. Muskovsky 863 F.2d 1319 (7th Cir. 1988).....59

United States v. Nader 542 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2008).....53

United States v. Nedza 880 F.2d 896 (7th Cir. 1989)115, 171

United States v. Nelson 712 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2013).....37

United States v. Ng Lap Seng 934 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2019)35, 36, 99

United States v. Nobles 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....205

United States v. Norwood 982 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2020)198

United States v. O'Brien 994 F.Supp.2d 167 (D. Mass. 2014)65

United States v. O'Malley 796 F.2d 891 (7th Cir. 1986)183

United States v. Orzechowski 547 F.2d 978 (7th Cir. 1976)203

United States v. Ozar 50 F.3d 1440 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 146, 147, 151

United States v. Palfrey 499 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2007)60

United States v. Pappas 592 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2010).....128

United States v. Perez 414 F.3d 302 (2d Cir. 2005).....50

<i>United States v. Peters</i> 435 F.3d 746.....	48
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> 239 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2001).....	181, 183, 186
<i>United States v. Plescia</i> 48 F.3d 1452 (7th Cir. 1995)	155
<i>United States v. Pless</i> 982 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1992).....	112, 154
<i>United States v. Plummer</i> 581 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 2009).....	89
<i>United States v. Pulido</i> 69 F.3d 192 (7th Cir. 1995).....	198
<i>United States v. Quintana</i> 508 F.2d 867 (7th Cir. 1975)	passim
<i>United States v. Raineri</i> 521 F. Supp 16 (W.D. Wis. 1980)	44
<i>United States v. Reed</i> 744 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2014).....	127
<i>United States v. Richeson</i> 338 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2003)	50, 51, 52, 54
<i>United States v. Ring</i> 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	24, 121, 134
<i>United States v. Risk</i> 843 F.2d 1059 (7th Cir. 1988)	61, 68
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> 663 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 2011).....	63
<i>United States v. Ryans</i> 709 F. App'x 611 (11th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> 586 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2009)	132
<i>United States v. Schweih</i> s 971 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1992)	182
<i>United States v. Searcy</i> 664 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2001).....	111
<i>United States v. Shorter</i> 54 F.3d 1248 (7th Cir. 1995).....	183
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998)	91
<i>United States v. Silver</i> 948 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2020).....	121
<i>United States v. Skelos</i> 707 Fed. App'x 733 (2d Cir. Sept. 26, 2017).....	36
<i>United States v. Slizewski</i> 809 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2016)	132
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> 428 F.2d 520 (9th Cir. 1970)	44
<i>United States v. Sorich</i> 427 F. Supp. 2d 820 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	200
<i>United States v. Sorich</i> 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	57, 200
<i>United States v. Souffront</i> 338 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2003)	182, 187

<i>United States v. Spann</i> 409 F. Supp. 3d 619 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	129
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> 765 F.2d 1224 (5th Cir. 1985)	60
<i>United States v. Stillo</i> 57 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1995).....	passim
<i>United States v. Stoecker</i> 920 F. Supp. 876 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	188, 189
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 2013 WL 5934346 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2013).....	205
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	26, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Suquet</i> 547 F. Supp. 1034 (C.D. Ill. 1982).....	141, 145, 147
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> 210 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2000)	131
<i>United States v. Tamras-Martin</i> , (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2019)	33
<i>United States v. Tarango</i> 396 F.3d 666 (5th Cir. 2005).....	191
<i>United States v. Tavelman</i> 650 F.2d 1133 (9th Cir. 1981)	60
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 2011 WL 2111127 (N.D. Ohio May 26, 2011).....	201
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> 150 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> 553 F. App'x 941 (11th Cir. 2014)	50
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996)	91
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> 286 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2002).....	184, 186
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> 944 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1991).....	130, 204
<i>United States v. Torres</i> 908 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1990)	140
<i>United States v. Troutman</i> 546 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	188, 189
<i>United States v. Turner</i> 93 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 1996)	48
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	91, 92
<i>United States v. Uribe</i> 890 F.2d 554 (1st Cir. 1989)	140
<i>United States v. Valentino</i> 436 F. App'x 700 (7th Cir. 2011).....	177
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> 116 F.3d 195 (7th Cir. 1997)	130
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> 722 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>United States v. Vazquez-Botet</i> 532 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2008)	170

United States v. Velasquez 772 F.2d 1348 (7th Cir. 1985).....180

United States v. Volpendesto 746 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 2014)193

United States v. Vretta 790 F.2d 651 (7th Cir. 1986).....198

United States v. Walsh 156 F. Supp.3d 374 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)65

United States v. Wantuch 525 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2008)198

United States v. Warner 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 181, 193, 196

United States v. Warner, 2004 WL 1794476 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 2004)195, 196

United States v. Watts 535 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2008)127

United States v. Weathers 169 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 1999).....54

United States v. Welch 327 F.3d 1081 (3d Cir. 2003).....94

United States v. Welch 656 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1981)177, 178

United States v. Westmoreland 240 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2001).....20

United States v. White 610 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2010)20, 21, 42

United States v. Williams 507 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2007)63, 64, 65

United States v. Williams 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....88

United States v. Williams 718 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2013).....130

United States v. Wrobel 841 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2016)116

United States v. Yannotti 541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008)43

United States v. Yashar 166 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1999).....20

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc. 455 U.S. 489 (1982)36, 37

Weatherford v. Bursey 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....203

Williams v. United States 341 U.S. 97 (1951).....97

Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States, -- U.S. --, 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....25

Wright v. City of Danville 675 N.E.2d 110 (Ill. 1996)96

Zafiro v. United States 506 U.S. 534 (1993).....182, 183

Statutes

18 U.S.C § 218, 19

18 U.S.C. § 201(b)26,29

18 U.S.C. § 666 passim

18 U.S.C. § 1001 18, 19, 201, 202

18 U.S.C. § 1343103, 111

18 U.S.C. § 134634, 96, 97

18 U.S.C. § 1349103

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)91

18 U.S.C. § 1951 passim

18 U.S.C. § 1952 passim

18 U.S.C. § 1958(a)54

18 U.S.C. §§ 2510(11)130

18 U.S.C. § 2518 136, 140, 155

18 U.S.C. § 3500204

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) passim

31 U.S.C. § 531368

49 U.S.C. § 24301122

49 U.S.C. § 24302122

720 ILCS 5/8-440, 198

720 ILCS 5/17-10.6(b)(2).....84

720 ILCS 5/29A-1..... passim

720 ILCS 5/29A-2..... passim

720 ILCS 5/33-1 passim

720 ILCS 5/33-3(a)(4) passim

720 ILCS 5/55-3(a)(4)89

720 ILCS 33-1(a).....	73
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:73.....	84
Miss. Code § 97-9-10.....	84
P.L. 100–690, § 7053, 102 Stat. 4402 (1988).....	53

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7	19, 39 ,48, 163
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(b).....	176
Fed. R. of Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B)(v).....	39
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14	176, 182
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16	203, 204, 206
Fed. R. Crim. P. 403	198
Fed. R. Evid. 401	197
Fed. R. Evid. 403	198

Other Authorities

1A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim. § 145	177
1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182	53
D. E. Ytreber, <i>American Law Reports</i> 1 A.L.R.3d 1350.....	82
